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Badewanne aus DuraSolid, Ecke links/rechts
Bathtub made of DuraSolid, corner left/right
Baignoire en DuraSolid, angle gauche/droite

Bad van DuraSolid, hoek links/rechts

Bafiera de DuraSolid, esquina izquierda/derecha
Vasca in DuraSolid, angolare, sinistra/destra
Banheira de DuraSolid, de canto, esquerda/direita
Badekar af DuraSolid, hjgrne (hgjre/venstre)
Kylpyamme DuraSolidia, nurkka vasen/oikea
Badekar av DuraSolid, hjgrne venstre/hgyre
Badkar i DuraSolid, horn vanster/hdger
DuraSolidist vann, nurk vasak/parem

Wanna z DuraSolid, narozna lewa / prawa

BaHHa 13 DuraSolid, yrnosas, cnesa/cnpaea

Vana z DuraSolidu, do rohu vlevo/vpravo

Vana z Durasolid, lavy/pravy roh

DuraSolid flirdékad, sarok bal/jobb

Kada od DuraSolida, kut lijevo/desno

Cada din DuraSolid, colt stanga/dreapta

Kopalna kad iz materiala DuraSolid, vogal, levo/desno
BaHa 3a 6aHs ot DuraSolid, bren oTnsBo/oTAACHO
Vanna no DuraSolid, kreisais/labais staris

Vonia i$ ,DuraSolid”, statoma ) kampg kairéje / deinéje
DuraSolid banyo kiiveti, kdse sol/sag

DuraSolid ¥l 7c /45 f &

DuraSolid ZHEO| X, £/ T4

DuraSolid /NAZ 7, O—+— &/f

e/ el (SN 8 S 5l eDuraSolid oo sl
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. Wichtige Hinweise / Important information

Bestimmungsgemafe Verwendung

Die Montageanleitung ist Bestandteil der Duravit Bade-
wanne und muss vor der Montage sorgfaltig gelesen
werden.

Zielgruppe und Qualifikation

Die Badewanne darf nur durch ausgebildete
Sanitarinstallateure montiert werden.

Erklarung der Symbole

------- .| Verweis auf Montagehinweis in diesem Kapitel

Aufforderung zum Sichten (z. B. auf Kratzer)

H0L1X  Angabe der Zeitdauer (z. B. 10 Minuten)

>< Aufforderung zum Priifen auf Dichtigkeit

Schlauch nicht abknicken

> Handlung erforderlich

Sicherheitshinweise

Produkt- und/oder Sachschaden
Der Verstof3 gegen ortliche sowie landerspezifische

Vorschriften und Normen kann Schaden am Produkt und/

oder Sachschdden verursachen.

> Installationsvorschriften ortlicher Versorgungs-
unternehmen sowie landerspezifische Normen
uneingeschrankt einhalten.

Montagehinweise

Vor der Montage Vorinstallationsdatenblatter beachten.

Diese stehen im Internet unter www.pro.duravit.com zum

Download bereit.

Wanne horizontal ausrichten

> Eckige Standfiife einstellen, sodass die Wanne
sicher und im Lot steht.

Drehachse der Tiir abstiitzen
> Runden StiitzfuR bis zum Boden herausdrehen.

Bl wanne vor Schmutz schiitzen
> Karton in die Wanne legen.

Essigsdurefreies Silikon verwenden
> Silikon auf Alkoxybasis verwenden.
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Intended use

The mounting instructions come as part of the Duravit
Bathtub and must be read carefully prior to installation.

Target readership and qualifications

The bathtub must only be installed by trained plumbing
engineers.

Explanation of the symbols

------- ' Link to the mounting instructions in this section

Inspection (e.g. for scratches)

Indication of the length of time (e.g. 10 minutes)

Inspect to check for leaks and leak-tightness

Do not kink hose

> Action required

Safety instructions

Product and/or property damage

The breach of local and country-specific regulations

and standards can cause damage to the product and/or

property damage.

> Observe the local installation requlations and any
country-specific standards at all times.

Mounting instructions

Please read pre-installation information sheets prior to
the installation. These are available to download on the
Internet at www.pro.duravit.com.

13] Align the tray horizontally

> Adjust the square feet so that the tub is secure
and level.

Support the door pivot hinge
> Unscrew the support leg to the floor.

B Pprotect bath from dirt
> Place cardboard in the bath.

Using silicone without acetic acid
> Use alkoxy-based silicone.



. Remarques importantes / Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Utilisation conforme

La notice de montage fait partie de la baignoire Duravit
et doit étre lue attentivement avant e montage.

Groupe cible et qualification

La baignoire doit uniquement étre montée par des
installateurs sanitaires formés a cet effet.

Explication des symboles

L—=I Voir |a consigne de montage dans ce chapitre

Invitation a vérifier (p. ex. les rayures)

Indication de la durée (par ex. 10 minutes)

Invitation a vérifier l'étanchéité

Ne pas couder le flexible

> Intervention nécessaire
Instructions de sécurité

Dommages du produit et/ou des biens

La violation des prescriptions et normes locales et

nationales peut entrainer des dommages sur le produit

et/ou les biens.

> Les prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de
fournitures locales et les normes nationales doivent
impérativement étre appliquées.

Consignes de montage

Avant le montage, lire les notices techniques de
préinstallation. Celles-ci peuvent étre téléchargées sur
Internet via le site www.pro.duravit.com.

Aligner la baignoire horizontalement

> Régler les pieds rectangulaires de telle fagcon que
la baignoire soit stable et bien équilibrée.

Soutenir 'axe de rotation de la porte
> Dévisser le pied de support rond jusqu’au sol.

39] Protéger le receveur contre les impuretés
> Placer un carton dans le receveur.

Utiliser du silicone exempt d'acide acétique
> Utiliser du silicone a base d'alkoxy.

Beoogd gebruik

De montagehandleiding is een onderdeel van het Duravit
bad en moet véor de montage zorgvuldig worden gelezen.

Doelgroep en kwalificatie

Het bad mag uitsluitend door een erkend installatiebedrijf
worden gemonteerd.

Uitleg van de symbolen

B || Verwijzing naar montage-instructies in dit
b=l hoofdstuk

Visuele controle vereist (bijv. naar krassen)

Indicatie van de tijdsduur (bijv. 10 minuten)

Er moet op dichtheid worden gecontroleerd

Slang niet knikken

> Handeling vereist
Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Schade aan het product en/of materiéle schade

Een overtreding van lokale evenals de voor het

betreffende land geldende voorschriften en normen kan

tot schade aan het product en/of materiéle schade leiden.

> Neem de installatievoorschriften van de lokale
nutsbedrijven alsmede de voor het betreffende land
geldende normen volledig in acht.

Montage-instructies
Let vdor de montage op de gegevensbladen van de
voorinstallatie. Deze zijn te vinden op

www.pro.duravit.com, waar zij kunnen worden
gedownload.

B Bad horizontaal in de juiste stand brengen

> Stel de hoekige poten zo in dat het bad veilig en
recht staat.

Draaias van de deur ondersteunen
> Draai de ronde steunpoot er tot de vloer uit.

B Bad tegen vuil beschermen
> Leg karton in het bad.

Azijnzuur-vrij silicone gebruiken
> Gebruik silicone op alkoxybasis.
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. Informacion importante / Indicazioni importanti

Uso previsto

Las instrucciones de montaje forman parte de la bafiera
Duravit y se deben leer detenidamente antes de (levar a
cabo el montaje.

Instaladores y cualificacién

La bafiera nicamente podran montarla instaladores
sanitarios cualificados.

Explicacion de los simbolos

Se refiere a una indicacion de montaje en este
capitulo

Fijese que no haya, por ejemplo, rasquios

Tiempo necesario (por ejemplo, 10 minutos)

Compruébese la estanqueidad

No doble el tubo flexible

> Se requiere una operacion

Advertencias de sequridad

Daiios materiales o en el producto

El incumplimiento de las normas y normativas locales y

especificas del pais puede provocar dafios materiales y/o

en el producto.

> Deberan cumplirse sin restricciones las normativas de
instalacion de las empresas de suministro locales y las
normas especificas de cada pais.

Indicaciones de montaje

Antes de llevar a cabo el montaje, hay que tener en
cuenta las fichas de preinstalacion. Pueden descargarse
en www.pro.duravit.com.

Alinear la baiiera horizontalmente

> Ajustar las patas de apoyo cuadradas de tal
modo que la bafiera tenga buena estabilidad y se
encuentre en vertical.

Apoyar el eje giratorio de \a puerta

> Desenroscar |a pata de apoyo redonda hasta el
suelo.

39] Proteger la banera frente a suciedad
> Colocar el cartdn en la bafera.

Utilizar silicona libre de acido acético
> Utilizar silicona sobre base de alcoxi.
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Uso conforme

Le istruzioni di montaggio sono parte integrante della
vasca Duravit e devono essere lette con attenzione prima
del montaggio.

Destinatari e competenza

La vasca da bagno deve essere installata esclusivamente
da tecnici specializzati e qualificati.

Spiegazione dei simboli

Fa riferimento alle indicazioni per l'installazione
presenti in questo capitolo

Richiesta di ispezione visiva (es. per cercare
graffi)

Indicazione della durata (es. 10 minuti)

Richiesta di verifica della tenuta stagna

Non piegare il tubo flessibile

v

Operazione richiesta

Indicazioni di sicurezza

Danni al prodotto e/o danni materiali

La violazione di disposizioni e normative locali e nazionali

puo causare danni al prodotto e/o danni materiali.

> Per l'installazione € necessario rispettare sempre
rigorosamente le normative specifiche degli enti di
approvvigionamento locali e le norme nazionali.

Indicazioni per l'installazione

Prima di eseguire il montaggio osservare le schede
tecniche di preinstallazione. Tali schede sono scaricabili
dal sito Internet www.duravit.com.

E Allineamento orizzontale della vasca

> Regolare i piedini angolari in modo che la vasca
stia in piedi saldamente e a piombo.

Puntellare l'asse di rotazione dell’anta
> Svitare il piedino rotondo fino al pavimento.

B Protezione della vasca dalla sporcizia
> Mettere un cartone nella vasca.

Utilizzo di silicone privo di acido acetico
> Utilizzare silicone alcossilico.
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. Indicacdes importantes / Vigtige henvisninger

Utilizacao conforme as disposicoes

As instrucdes de montagem sao parte integrante da
banheira Duravit e devem ser lidas com atenc¢do antes da
montagem.

Grupo-alvo e qualificacao

A banheira s6 deve ser montada por instaladores
sanitarios qualificados.

Explicacao dos simbolos

b 1| Referéncia  instrucdes de montagem neste
| - 4 Capl'tulo

Solicitagcdo para examinar (p.ex. quanto a
arranhdes)

BLEM  |ndicacdo da duragao (por ex. 10 minutos)

>< Solicitagcdo para verificar a estanqueidade

Nao dobrar a mangueira

> Acao requerida
Indicacdes de seguranca

Danos ao produto e/ou danos materiais

A violacao de requlamentos e de normas locais ou

especificos do pais, pode levar a danos ao produto e/ou a

danos materiais.

> Devem ser respeitadas, irrestritamente, todas as
directivas de instalacao dos servigos publicos locais,
assim como as normas especificas do pais.

Instrucdes de montagem

Antes da montagem devem ser observadas as fichas de
dados para preé-instalagdo. Estas encontram-se para
download na internet em www.duravit.com.

Alinhamento horizontal da banheira

> Os pés de apoio retangulares devem ser ajustados
de modo que a banheira esteja firme e na vertical.

Apoiar o eixo de rotacao da porta
> Desatarraxar o pé de apoio redondo.

39] Proteger a banheira contra sujidade
> Colocar papelao na banheira.

Utilizar silicone livre de acido acético
> Utilizar silicone a base de alcoxi.

Tiltnkte brugsomrader

Monteringsvejledningen er en del af Duravit-badekarret
09 skal laeses omhyggeligt, inden monteringen foretages.

Malgruppe og kvalifikationer

Badekarret ma kun monteres af uddannede
saniterinstallatgrer.

Signaturforklaring

B || Henvisning til monteringsanvisning i dette
oL ‘.. kapltel

Opfordring til visuel kontrol (f.eks. for ridser)

#0.1DM  Angivelse af varighed (f.eks. 10 minutter)

>< Opfordring til at kontrollere for taethed

L] Slangen ma ikke bukkes sammen
> Der kraeves en handling

Sikkerhedsforskrifter

Produkt- og/eller tingskade

Overtraedelse af lokale samt landespecifikke forskrifter

og standarder kan forarsage skade pa produktet og/eller

tingskade.

> Overhold ubetinget de lokale installationsforskrifter og
landespecifikke standarder.

Monteringsanvisninger

Felg forinstallationsdatabladene, fgr montering finder
sted. Disse kan hentes fra internettet pa
www.pro.duravit.com.

EE Placer karret, sa det er helt vandret

> Indstil de firkantede fgdder, sa karret star sikkert
og plant.

Afstiv dgrens rotationsakse
> Drej den runde fod ud, til den nar gulvet.

39] Beskyt badekarret mod snavs
> Lag karton i badekarret.

Anvendelse af eddikesyrefri silikone
> Anvend alkoxy-silikone.
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. Tarked ohje / Viktig informasjon
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Madrdystenmukainen kaytto

Asennusohje on osa Duravit-kylpyammetta ja se on
luettava huolellisesti ennen asennusta.

Kohderyhmat ja patevyysvaatimukset

Kylpyammeen saa asentaa vain koulutettu LVI-asentaja.

Symbolien selitykset

Viite tassa luvussa olevaan asennusohjeeseen

Kehotus silmamaaraiseen tarkastukseen (esim.
naarmut)

Ilmoittaa tarvittavan ajankdyton (esim. 10
minuuttia)

Kehottaa tarkistamaan tiiviyden

Al3 taita letkua

> Toiminta tarpeen

Turvallisuusohjeita

Tuotevauriot ja aineelliset vahingot

Paikallisten ja maakohtaisten maardysten ja normien

vastainen toiminta saattaa vahingoittaa tuotetta ja/tai

aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja.

> Noudata paikallisen sahko- ja vesilaitoksen
asennusmaarayksid sekd maakohtaisia normeja
rajoituksetta.

Asennusohjeet
Huomioi asennustietolehdet ennen asennusta. Ne voidaan

ladata Internetissa osoitteesta www.pro.duravit.com.

Ammeen kohdistaminen vaakasuunnassa

> Saada kulmikkaat tukijalat niin, etta amme seisoo
vakaasti ja vaa'assa.

Tue ovien kiertoakseli
> Kierrd pydread tukijalka ulos lattiaan asti.

39] Suojaa ammetta lialta
> Aseta pahvi ammeeseen

Kayta etikkahapotonta silikonia
> Kayta alkoksipohjaista silikonia.
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Formalsbestemt bruk

Monteringsanvisningen er en del av Duravit-badekaret og
ma leses grundig fgr montering.

Malgruppe og kvalifisering

Badekaret skal kun monteres av utdannede VVS-
montgrer.

Forklaring av symbolene

Henvisning til monteringstips i dette kapitlet

Oppfordring til visuell inspeksjon (f.eks. med
tanke pa riper)

Angivelse av varighet (f.eks. 10 minutter)

Oppfordring til kontroll av tetthet

Ikke bgy slangen

> Handling er pakrevd

Sikkerhetshenvisninger

Produktskader og/eller materielle skader

Brudd pa lokale samt landsspesifikke forskrifter og

normer kan forarsake skader pa produktet og/eller

materielle skader.

> Installasjonsforskrifter fra lokale leverandgrer og
nasjonale standarder skal alltid overholdes.

Monteringstips

Fgr montering, fglg forinstallasjons-databladene. Disse
kan du laste ned pa Internett pd www.duravit.com.

EI Installer karet horisontalt

> Juster de firkantede baerebena slik at karet star
stagdig og er i vater.

Statt opp dgrens svingaksel
> Skru ut de runde stgttebena til de nar gulvet.

39] Beskytte karet mot smuss
> Legg papp i karet.

Bruk eddiksyrefri silikon
> Bruk silikon basert pa alkoksy.
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. Viktig information / Olulised néuanded

Avsedd anvdndning

Monteringsanvisningen utgdr en del av Duravit badkaret
och maste alltid ldsas igenom noga fére monteringen.
Malgrupp och behdrighet

Badkaret far bara monteras av utbildade VVS-
installatorer.

Symbolférklaring
b Hanvisning till monteringsanvisning i det har

beed  Kapitlet

Uppmaning till besiktning (t.ex. om det finns
repor)

Uppgift om tidslangd (t.ex. 10 minuter)

Uppmaning till tathetskontroll

beid  Kndck inte slangen

> En handling kradvs

Sadkerhetsanvisningar

Produkt- och/eller sakskador

Overtridelse av lokala samt nationella féreskrifter

och normer kan orsaka skador pa produkten och/eller

sakskador.

> Folj ovillkorligen gallande normer och lokala
installationsforeskrifter.

Monteringsanvisningar

Las noga igenom databladen om forinstallation fdre
montering. Ga in pa www.pro.duravit.com for att ladda
ner dem.

Rikta karet horisontellt

> Stillin de kantiga fotterna sa att karet star stabilt
och lodratt.

Stotta dorrens rotationsaxel
> Skruva ur den runda stddfoten ner till golvet.

39] Skydda karet mot smuts
> Ldgg kartong i karet.

Anvanda attiksyrafri silikon
> Anvdnd alkoxybaserad silikon.

Sihtotstarbekohane kasutamine

Kaesolev paigaldusjuhend kuulub Duraviti vanni juurde ja
tuleb enne paigaldamist hoolikalt labi lugeda.

Sihtrithm ja kvalifikatsioon

Vanni tohivad paigaldada tiksnes valjadppinud
sanitaarseadmete paigaldajad.

Siimbolite tahendused

L= viide selles peatiikis olevale paigaldusjuhisele

Visuaalse kontrolli ndue (nt kriimustuste suhtes)

xR Ajalise kestuse andmed (nt 10 minutit)

>< Lekkekindluse kontrolli ndue

Voolikut ei tohi dra painutada

> Noutav tegevus

Ohutusjuhised

Toote kahjustused ja/voi materiaalsed kahjud

Kohalike ja ka riiklike eeskirjade ning standardite

eiramine voib pdhjustada toote kahjustusi ja/voi

materiaalseid kahjusid.

> Jargige kohalike tarneettevotete paigalduseeskirju ja
ka riiklikke standardeid.

Paigaldusjuhised

Lugege enne paigaldamist ldbi eelpaigaldiste
andmelehed. Need saate alla laadida veebilehelt
www.pro.duravit.com.

B vanni paigutamine horisontaalselt

> Paigaldage kandilised tugijalad nii, et vann seisaks
kindlalt ja loodis.

Ukse poordteilje toestamine
> Keerake iimar tugijalg pérandani valja.

EE Kaitske vanni mdaardumise eest.
> Asetage karp vanni.

Kasutage aadikhappevaba silikooni
> Kasutage alkoksupdhist silikooni.
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. Wazne informacje / Ba)xHble 3aMeyaHus

Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

Niniejsza instrukcja montazu jest dostarczana z wanng
firmy Duravit. Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy
doktadnie zapoznac sie z jej trescig.

Grupa docelowa i kwalifikacje

Wanne mogg montowac tylko odpowiednio przygotowani
instalatorzy sanitarni.

Objasnienie symboli

Odsytacz do wskazowek montazowych
zawartych w tym rozdziale

Konieczna kontrola wzrokowa (np. pod katem
zarysowan)

Okreslenie czasu (np. 10 minut)

Zalecane sprawdzenie szczelnosci

Nie zgina¢ weza
> Konieczna czynnos$¢ obstugowa

Wskazéwki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Uszkodzenia produktu i szkody rzeczowe

Naruszenie miejscowych oraz krajowych przepiséw

i norm moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia produktu oraz

szkdd rzeczowych.

> Instalacja musi by¢ zgodna z wymogami lokalnych
dostawcéw medidw oraz standardami obowigzujgcymi
w danym Kraju.

Wskazowki montazowe

Przed montazem zapoznac sig ze specyfikacjami
instalacyjnymi. S3 one dostepne do pobrania w Internecie
na stronie www.pro.duravit.com.

Poziomowanie wanny

> Wyregulowac kanciaste nogi, tak aby wanna stata
stabilnie i rowno.

Podpieranie osi obrotu drzwi
> Wykreci¢ okragta noge az do podtogi.

39] Ochrona wanny przed zabrudzeniem
> Wytozy¢ wanne kartonem.

Stosowanie silikonu niezawierajgcego kwasu octowego
> Stosowac silikon alkoksylowy.
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Mcnonb3oBaHMe NO Ha3HAYEHUIO

JlaHHaa MHCTPYKLUMA N0 MOHTaXYy npunaraeTtcs K
BaHHe npoussoanTensa Duravit, n nepep yctaHoOBKON ee
HeobxoAMMO BHMMATESIbHO MPOYUTaTD.

LleneBad rpynna u Ksanudukauuma

MOHTaX BaHHOM MOXET bbITb npounseeneH ToN1bKO
KBaJ'IVIqDVILWIpDBaHHbIM CaHTEXHUKOM.

MosacHeHUA K cMuMBONaM

[laHHaf rnaBsa cCbllaeTCca Ha MHCTPYKLUUIO No
MOHTaXy

TpebyeTca ocMoTp (HanpuMep, Ha Hanune
LapanuH)

NHavkauusa anutenbHocTH (Hanpumep, 10
MUHYT)

TpebyeTcs NPOBEPUTL FrEPMETUUYHOCTD

He crnbaTb winaHr

Heobxoanmoe gencteume

v

YKa3aHUA No TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTHU

NoBpeXxaeHus usaenusa u/unm umyuiecTsea

HapyweHne MECTHbIX M 06LLeHaUNOHANIbHbIX HOPM

U NpesanucaHuii MoXeT NMPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUAM

U3envs UM HAaHECTU UMYLLECTBEHHbIN ywepb.

> CnenyeT 6e30roBOpoYHO CObMIOAATL YKA3aHMA MO
MOHTaXYy MeCTHbIX KOMMYHaJIbHbIX OpraHu3aLuii,
a TaKXXe HOpMbl U MpaBuIa, NPUMEHSEMbIE B
KOHKPETHOW CTpaHe.

YKa3zaHUfl N0 MOHTaXy

Mepen HayanoM yCTaHOBKU U3YyUnTe peKoMeHAaLumnm
[10 BbINOJIHEHUS MOHTaXHbIX paboT. OHM AOCTYNHbI ANA
CKayMBaHWA Ha canTe www.pro.duravit.com.

m YCTaHOBUTbL BaHHY FrOPU30HTasNIbHO

> OTpF.'I'YJ'IVIpOBaTb NPAMOYroJibHble HOXKU
Tak, YTobbl BaHHa HaxoAunach B YCTOVNMBOM
FOPU30HTAJZIbHOM MOJIOXEHUMN.

MoanepeTb oCb ABEPU
> BbIKpYyTUTb KPYrayto onopy A0 nona.

39] 3awmwaTtb BaHHY OT 3arpsAsHeHUN
> MoNOXWUTb KAPTOH B BaHHY.
MUcnonb3oBaHue CUJIMKOHA 6e3 copepiKaHua
YKCYCHOM KUCNOTbI
> CWJIMKOH Ha OCHOBE OKCManKuna.



. Diilezité pokyny / DoleZité upozornenia

Pouziti v souladu se stanovenim vyrobce

Montazni navod je soucasti dodavky vany Duravit, pfed
montazi je nutné jeho peclivé precteni.

Cilova skupina a pozadovana kvalifikace

Vanu smi montovat jen kvalifikovani instalatéri sanitarni
techniky.

Vysvétleni symboll

Odkaz na pokyn k montazi v této kapitole

PoZzadavek vizualni kontroly (napf. na
poskrabani)

Udaje o dobé& trvani (napf. 10 minut)

PoZzadavek kontroly tésnosti

Hadice nesmi byt zalomena

> Potiebna c¢innost

Bezpecnostni upozornéni

Poskozeni vyrobku a/nebo $kody na majetku

Poruseni predpisl a norem platnych v prislusné zemi

mUZe mit za nasledek poskozeni vyrobku a/nebo $kody na

majetku.

> V plném rozsahu dodrZujte instalacni predpisy
mistnich zasobovacich podniki a specifické normy
platné v pfislusné zemi.

Pokyny k montazi

PFed montazZi je nutna znalost predinstalacnich listd
technickych Gdajh. Tyto listy jsou ke staZeni na internetu,
na www.pro.duravit.com.

Horizontalni vyrovnani vany

> Nastavte hranaté stojaci nozky, aby vana stala
bezpecné a kolmo.

Podepiete otocnou osu dvirek

> VySroubujte kulatou podpérnou nozku az k
podlaze.

Bl ochrana vany pied necistotou
> Polozte do vany karton.

Pouziti silikonu bez kyseliny octové
> PouZiti silikonu na bazi alkoxy.

Pouzivanie podla urcenia

Navod na montaz je sicastou vane Duravit a je potrebné,
aby ste si ho pred montazou dékladne precitali.

Cielova skupina a poZzadovana kvalifikacia

Vafiu moézu montovat iba vySkoleni inStalatéri sanitarnych
zariadeni.

Vysvetlenie symbolov

L= odkazna montazny pokyn v tejto kapitole

Vyzva na vizualnu kontrolu (napr. Skrabancov)

#0:%M  Udaj o dobe trvania (napr. 10 mindt)

>< Vyzva na kontrolu tesnosti

Hadicu neprelamujte

Potrebna manipulacia

v

Bezpecnostné pokyny

Skody na vyrobkoch a/alebo vecné $kody

PoruSenie miestnych a narodnych predpisov a noriem

moze sposobit Skody na vyrobku a/alebo vecné Skody.

> Bez vynimky reSpektujte inStalacné predpisy
miestnych dodavatelov energii, ako aj normy Specifické
pre danu krajinu.

Montazne pokyny

Pred montazou si precitajte technické listy
predinStalacie. Su dostupné na stiahnutie na internetovej
stranke www.pro.duravit.com.

B vodorovné vyrovnanie vane

> Hranaté patky nastavte tak, aby vana stala
bezpecne a kolmo.

Podoprite otocné osi dveri
> Vyskrutkujte okrudhlu podpernud nohu az k podlahe.

B vaiiu chraiite pred necistotami
> Do vane vloZte karton.

Pouzitie silikonu bez obsahu kyseliny octovej
> Pouzite silikon na alkoxylovej baze.
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. Fontos tudnivaldk / VaZne napomene

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A szerelési utmutatd a Duravit flirdokad részét
képezi, ezért a szerelés megkezdése elétt gondosan
tanulmanyozza at annak tartalmat.

Célcsoport és végzettség

A fiird6kadat csak megfeleld szakképzettséql vizvezeték-
szereld szerelheti be.

A szimbdlumok magyarazata

b‘f {1 Utalas a szerelési utmutatora ebben a
fejezetben

Figyelemfelhivas szemrevételezésre (pl.
karcolasok)

Az id6tartamra vonatkozo adat (pl. 10 perc)

Figyelemfelhivas a tomitettség ellendrzésére

Ne tdrje meg a tomlot
> Cselekvés sziikséges

Biztonsagi tudnivalok

A termék megrongalodasa és/vagy egyéb anyagi karok
A helyi, valamint az orszagban hatalyos el8irasok és
szabvanyok megsértése a termék karosodasahoz
vezethet, és/vagy anyagi karokat okozhat.
> Telepitésnél mindig teljes mértékben tartsa be
a vizvezetékekre és csatornakra vonatkozo helyi
szerelési eldirasokat és az adott orszagban érvényes
szabvanyokat.

Szerelési utmutato

A szerelés elétt vegye figyelembe a szerelést elkészitd
adatlapokat. Ezeket letoltheti az internetrél, a
www.pro.duravit.com weboldalrél.

A kad vizszintes kialakitasa

> Aszogletes allitolabakat ugy kell beallitani, hogy a
kad biztosan és merdlegesen alljon.

Az ajté forgastengelyét megtamasztani
> A gdmbdly( tamasztélabat a padldig kicsavarni.

B A kad védetme szennyezddések ellen
> Fektessen egy kartont a kadba.

Ecetsavmentes szilikon hasznalata
> Hasznaljon alkoxibazisu szilikont.

12 BA_M_Shower + Bath/17.09.4

Propisna uporaba

Upute za montaZu sastavni su dio kada Duravit i treba ih
paz\jivo procitati prije montaze.

Ciljna skupina i kvalifikacije

Kadu smiju montirati iskljucivo Skolovani vodoinstalateri.

Objasnjenje simbola

Uputnica na napomenu za montaZu u ovom
poglavlju

Zahtjev za pregledom (npr. ogrebotine)

Trajanje (npr. 10 minuta)

Zahtjev za provjerom zabrtvljenosti

Ne savijati crijevo

> Potrebna radnja

Savjeti za sigurnost

Steta na proizvodu i/ili materijalna Steta

KrSenje mjesnih propisa i regionalnih normi moze dovesti

do Stete na proizvodu

i/ili materijalne Stete.

> Obavezno se pridrZavajte svih instalacijskih propisa
mjesnih vodoprivrednih poduzeca kao i regionalnih
normi.

Napomene za montazu

Prije montaZe obratite pozornost na podatkovne listove
za prethodno postavljanje. Oni su dostupni na web
stranici www.pro.duravit.com.

B kadu namjestite vodoravno

> Paigaldage kandilised tugijalad nii, et vann seisaks
kindlalt ja loodis.

Ukse podrdteilje toestamine
> Keerake Uimar tugijalg pdrandani valja.

B zaztititi kadu od prljavstine
> U kadu stavite karton.

Upotrijebite silikon bez octene kiseline
> Upotrijebite silikon na bazi alkoksida.
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. Indicatii importante / Pomembni napotki

Utilizare conform destinatiei Predvidena uporaba

Aceste instructiuni de montaj sunt parte componenta Navodila za montazo so sestavni del kopalne kadi
a cazilor Duravit si trebuie citite cu atentie Tnainte de Duravit. Pred montaZo jih morate skrbno prebrati.
monta;.

C s e reds Ciljna skupina in kvalifikacije
Grupul-tinta si calificarea ) P fikacj
Kopalno kad smejo namestiti samo strokovno

Montarea cazii le este permisa numai instalatorilor usposobljeni vodovodni instalaterji.

pentru instalatii sanitare calificati.

Explicatia simbolurilor Razlaga simbolov

Ul Trimitere la indicatia de montaj din acest capitol == Glejte napotke za montaZo v tem poglavju

Potreben je vizualni pregled (npr. glede prask)

Impunerea examinadrii (de ex. pe zgarieturi)

W31xM  Specificatie privind durata (de ex. 10 minute) 9% Podatek o Casu trajanja (npr. 10 minut)

>< >< Preveriti je treba tesnost

Impunerea verificarii etanseitatic. =~~~ — —

35: X Prepovedano prepogibanje gibljive cevi

Nu rdsuciti furtunul

S Actiune necesars > Potreben je poseg uporabnika

Indicatii privind siguranta Varnostna opozorila

Poskodbe na izdelku in/ali materialna $koda

Ravnanje v nasprotju z lokalnimi ali drzavnimi predpisi

in standardi lahko povzroci poskodbe na izdelku in/ali

materialno Skodo.

> V celoti upoStevajte predpise javnih storitvenih
podjetjih glede intalacij in nacionalne standarde.

Deteriorari ale produsului si/sau daune materiale

Incalcarea prevederilor si normelor locale sau specifice

tarii poate cauza deteriorari ale produsului si/sau daune

materiale.

> Respectati toate prescriptiile de instalare ale
companiilor locale de utilitati, precum si standardele

specifice tarii. . .
Napotki za montazo

Indicatii de montaj
! ) Pred montazo si oglejte tehnicne liste za predhodno

Tnainte de montaj, cititi fisele tehnice de preinstalare. namestitev. Prenesete jih lahko s spletnega mesta
Acestea pot fi descarcate pe Internet de la adresa www.pro.duravit.com.
www.pro.duravit.com.
B vodoravna izravnava kadi
> Nastavite oglata podnoZja tako, da je kad zanesljivo
> Reglati picioarele patrate astfel incat cada sa stea postavljena in pravilno izravnana.
fix si sa fie dreapta.

Alinierea orizontala a cazii

Podprite vrtilno os vrat

Sprijiniti axa de rotatie a usii
> Okroglo podnoZje odvijte do tal.

> Rotiti in afara piciorul rotund de sustinere pana la

podea.
B zascita kadi pred umazanijo

39) Protejarea cazii de murdarie > V kad polozite karton.
> Puneti carton in cada.
Uporaba silikona brez ocetne kisline

Utilizati silicon fara acid acetic
> Uporabite silikon na osnovi alkoksija.

> Utilizati silicon pe baza alcoxica.
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. Ba)xHM yKasaHua / Svarigi noradijumi

M3non3BaHe No npeAHasHayeHue

PbKOBOACTBOTO 32 MOHTAX € HeAesIMMa YacT oT BaHaTa
3a baHsa Duravit u Tpabsa aa ce npoyeTe BHUMATENHO
npeau MOHTaxa.

Llenesa rpyna u kBanudukaums

BaHaTa 3a baHsa TpsibBa Aa ce MOHTMpPa CaMo 0T 0byuyeH
MOHTaXXHMK 3a CaHUTapHO obopyaBaHe.

O0b6ACHeHue Ha CUMBOJIUTE

B || MpenpaTka kbM MOHTaXHM yKa3aHus B Tasu
rnaea

MpukaHBaHe 3a ornep (Hanp. 3a ApPacKOTUHM)

MokasaHue 3a NPoABIKMUTENHOCT (Hanp. 10
MUHYTK)

M3nckBa ce npoBepka 3a HenponycknueocCT

He nperbBaiTe Mapkyua

> HeobxoamMmu ca paencreuma
YKa3aHua 3a 6e3onacHoCcT

NoBpeAu Ha NPOAYKTa U/UNK APYrU MaTepUasHU LLEeTH

Hecna3BaHeTo Ha MECTHUTE, KaKTO U Ha cneuuduuHnTe

33 CbOTBETHaTa AbpxaBa HapeAbu u cTaHaapTu

MOXe Aia NPUYMHU NOBPeAU Ha NPOAYKTa u/unu apyru

MaTepuasHu LWeTw.

> CnasBanTe b6e3 orpaHMYeHNs MOHTaXHUTE
npeanucaHns Ha MecTHUTe hupMu 3a
eHeprocHabanBaHe, KakTo 1 cneunguyHnTEe 33
CTpaHaTa CTaHAapTwu.

YKa3aHuAa 3a MOHTaX

Mpean MOHTaXa Ce KOHCYNTUpanTe C TeXHMYecKaTa
[OKYMeHTauus 3a npeABapuTesieH MOHTaX. MoxeTe Aa
A CBaNIMTe OT canTa www.pro.duravit.com.

Xopu30HTasNHO U3paBHABaHe Ha BaHaTa

> [locTaBeTe brNOBMTE ONOPHU KpayeTa, Taka
ye BaHaTa fa e Aobpe ypaBHOBECEHA U B
nepneHAnKYNSPHO NOJOXKEHMeE.

NoacurypeTe BbpTALWLATA Ce OC Ha BpaTaTa
> Pa3pbpTeTe KPbrnoTo ONOPHO Kpaye A0 noaa.

m MaseTe BaHaTa oOT 3aMBbpCABaHUA
> [locTaBeTe KapTOHW BbB BaHaTa.

M3non3BaHe Ha HECBAbPXKaLl OLeTHa KUCeJIMHa
CUJIUKOH

> M3nonspanTe CUAMKOH Ha 6ba3aTa Ha afNKoKCH.

14 BA_M_Shower + Bath/17.09.4

Paredzétais lietojums

ST montazas instrukcija ir Duravit vannas sastavdala, un
pirms montazas ta ir rapigi jaizlasa.

Mérkauditorija un kvalifikacija

Vannas montazu drikst veikt tikai apmacrti
sanitartehnikas uzstaditaji.

Simbolu skaidrojums

Norade uz montaZas noradijumu 3aja nodala

Aicinajums veikt vizualu parbaudi (pieméram,
skrapg&jumi)

Laika norade (piem., 10 minates)

Aicinajums veikt hermétiskuma parbaudi

Nesalocit Slateni

NepiecieSama riciba

v

Drosibas noradijumi

Produkta bojajumi un/vai materialie zaudéjumi

Parkapjot vietgjos un valsts specifiskos noteikumus

un standartus, var rasties produkta bojajumi un/vai

materialie zaud€&jumi.

> )aievéro visi vietéjo apgades uznémumu uzstadisanas
noteikumi un attiecigie valsts standarti.

Montazas noradijumi
Pirms montazas ievérojiet pirminstalésanas datu lapas.

Tas ir pieejamas lejupieladei timekla vietné
www.pro.duravit.com.

B vannas izlimenosana horizontali

> Norequlgjiet Cetrstira kajas ta, lai vanna stavétu
droSi un taisni.

Durvju rotacijas ass atbalstiSana
> lzskrivejiet apalo kaju lidz gridai uz aru.

E Vannas aizsardziba pret netirumiem
> levietojiet vanna kartona loksni.

Etikskabi nesaturosa silikona izmantoSana
> Izmantojiet silikonu uz alkoksida bazes.
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. Svarbiis nurodymai / Onemli bilgiler

Naudojimas pagal paskirt)

Si montavimo instrukcija yra ,Duravit” vonios sudedamoji
dalis, ir prie$ pradedant montuoti jg batina atidziai
perskaityti.

Tiksliné grupé ir kvalifikacija

Vonig leidZiama montuoti tik kvalifikuotiems
santechnikams.

Simboliy paaiskinimas

L~ Nuoroda | montavimo nurodyma Siame skyriuje

Reikalavimas apziaréti (pvz., ar néra jbrézimy)

Laiko intervalo duomenys (pvz., 10 minuciy)

Reikalavimas patikrinti sandaruma

Nesulenkite Zarnos

> Reikia atlikti veiksma

Saugos nurodymai

Zala gaminiui ir (arba) materialiné Zala

Nesilaikant vietiniy ir Salyje galiojanciy taisykliy bei

standarty, gali bati padaryta Zala gaminiui ir (arba)

materialiné Zala.

> Laikykités vietos komunaliniy paslaugy jmoniy
jrengimo reikalavimy bei Salyje galiojanciy standarty.

Montavimo nurodymai

Prie$ pradédami montuoti atlikite pirminés instaliacijos
duomeny lapuose pateiktus nurodymus. Juos galite
parsisiysti i$ interneto tinklalapio www.pro.duravit.com.

Horizontalus vonios iSlygiavimas

> Kampuotas pastatymo kojas nustatykite taip, kad
vonia stovety stabiliai ir statmenai.

Dureliy sukimosi aSies parémimas
> Apvalig atramine kojg iSsukite iki grindy.

39] Vonios apsaugojimas nuo purvo
> ]dékite kartong j vonia.

Silikono be acto riigsties naudojimas
> Naudokite alkoksi grupés silikong.

Amacina uygun kullanim

Montaj kilavuzu Duravit kiivetin bir parcasidir ve
montajdan once titizlikle okunmasi gerekmektedir.

Hedef Kitlesi ve Ozellikleri

Banyo kiivetinin sadece meslek egitimi gérmiis
sihhi tesisatcilar tarafindan monte edilmesine izin
verilmektedir.

Sembollerin aciklamasi

Bu boliimdeki montaj bilgisine isaret etmektedir

Gozle kontrol etme talebi (6rn. cizikler
bakimindan)

Siiresinin belirtilmesi (6rn. 10 dakika)

Sizdirmazligi kontrol etme talebi

Hortumu biikmeyin
> islem yapilmasi gerekli

Giivenlik uyarilari

Uriin hasari ve/veya maddi hasar
Mahalli veya ulkeye 6zgi yonetmeliklerin ve standartlarin
ihlal edilmesi Uriinde hasarlara ve/veya maddi hasarlara
neden olabilir.
> Yerel tedarik kurumlarinin montaj hiikiimlerine
ve llkelere 6zgi standartlara mutlaka uyulmasi
gerekmektedir.

Montaj bilgileri

Montajdan 6nce montaj 6ncesi hazirlik dokiimanlarina.
Bunlari internetten www.pro.duravit.com adresinden
yiikleyebilirsiniz.

B kiivetin yatay olarak hizaya getirilmesi

> Kiivet kesin bir sekilde dik durana kadar koseli
ayaklari ayarlayin.

Kapinin doner eksenini destekleyin
> Yuvarlak ayaklari zemine kadar cevirerek uzatin.

B3 Kiivetin kirlerden korunmasi
> Kivetin icine karton yerlestiriniz.

Asetik asit icermeyen silikon kullanitmasi
> Alkoksi bazli silikon kullaniniz.
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4x 4,5x20

# 700404

1x 10x50
1x 8x80
1x @24x2

1x M8
4x 4,5x20

# 700403

18 BA_M_Shower + Bath/17.09.4
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3x 4x40
2X 6x25
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Duravit AG

P.0. Box 240

Werderstr. 36

78132 Hornberg
Germany

Phone +49 78 33700
Fax  +4978 3370 289
info@duravit.com
www.duravit.com

SODURAVIT

Order no. 57093/17.09.4 We reserve the right to make technical improvements and enhance the appearance of the products shown.



